



Interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of

BOLD VENTURES INC.

For the three and six months ended April 30, 2016 and 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of financial position	1
Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss	2
Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity	3
Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows	4
Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements	5

The accompanying financial statements for Bold Ventures Inc. have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards consistently applied. These financial statements are unaudited and have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

BOLD VENTURES INC.**Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of financial position**

As at

<i>(in Canadian Dollars)</i>	Notes	April 30 2016 \$	October 31, 2015 \$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	421,347	53,327
Amounts receivable	6	6,963	24,658
Prepays and deposits		10,989	4,585
Total current assets		439,299	82,570
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	1,958,843	1,929,219
Total assets		2,398,142	2,011,789
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Loan from a shareholder	8	-	100,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8	97,533	130,773
Un-renounced flow through share premium		18,182	-
		115,715	230,773
Equity			
Share capital	9	10,823,704	10,412,236
Contributed surplus		1,163,793	893,176
Deficit		(9,705,070)	(9,524,396)
Total equity		2,282,427	1,781,016
Total liabilities and equity		2,398,142	2,011,789

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Going concern (Note 2)

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 7 and 12)

Subsequent event (Note 13)

Director

"Ian Brodie-Brown"

Ian Brodie-Brown

Director

"Richard Nemis"

Richard Nemis

BOLD VENTURES INC.**Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss**

(in Canadian Dollars)	Note	For the three months April 30		For the six months ended April 30,	
		2016	2015	2016	2015
Expenses					
Salaries and management fees		\$ 8,738	\$ 80,615	\$ 22,270	\$ 132,812
Professional fees		9,726	10,205	24,578	40,251
Office and general		9,689	17,592	21,465	39,696
Rent		-	19,527	6,509	39,054
Travel and promotion		1,125	8,262	4,445	13,124
Transfer agent and filing fees		8,308	6,366	9,003	11,177
Share-based payment	9(e)(ii)	-	-	101,500	-
Loss before the following		(37,586)	(142,567)	(189,772)	(276,114)
Interest and other income		-	-	98	692
Net loss and total comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (37,586)	\$ (142,567)	\$ (189,674)	\$ (275,422)
Net loss per share:					
Basic and diluted loss per share		\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted		86,341,452	80,602,765	85,547,108	79,213,876

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Bold Ventures Inc.

Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity

(In Canadian Dollars)

(In Canadian Dollars)

		Share capital						
		Number of shares	Number of shares to be issued	Amount	Shares to be issued	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total equity
	Note			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at October 31, 2014		75,602,765		10,160,980		1,189,226	(9,200,162)	2,150,044
Flow-through common share units issued in connection with a private placement	9(b)(i)	5,000,000	-	250,000	-	-	-	250,000
Fair value assigned to warrants issued in connection with the private placement	9(b)(i)	-	-	(62,500)	-	62,500	-	-
placement	9(b)(i)	-	-	(10,000)	-	10,000	-	-
Cash share issue costs	9(b)(i)	-	-	(36,044)	-	-	-	(36,044)
Shares to be issued for debt settlement	9(b)(ii)	-	600,000	-	30,000	-	-	30,000
Options expired	9(e)(i)	-	-	-	-	(57,750)	57,750	-
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(275,422)	(275,422)
Balance at April 30, 2015		80,602,765	600,000	10,302,436	30,000	1,203,976	(9,417,834)	2,118,578
Balance at October 31, 2015		84,752,765	-	10,412,236	-	893,176	(9,524,396)	1,781,016
Options granted	9(e)(ii)	-	-	-	-	101,500	-	101,500
Common shares issued in connection with a unit private placement	9(b)(vi)	10,600,000	-	265,000	-	-	-	265,000
Flow-through shares issued in connection with a unit private placement	9(b)(v)	7,272,727	-	200,000	-	-	-	200,000
Fair value assigned to warrants issued in connection with the private placements	9(b)(v) and (vi)	-	-	(160,445)	-	160,445	-	-
Share issue costs - fair value assigned to Broker Warrants issued in connection with a private	9(b)(v) and (vi)	-	-	(17,672)	-	17,672	-	-
Cash share issue costs	9(b)(v) and (vi)	-	-	(75,971)	-	-	-	(75,971)
Fair value assigned to un-renounced flow through share premium	9(b)(v)	-	-	(18,182)	-	-	-	(18,182)
Common shares issued on debt settlement	9(b)(vii)	4,374,754	-	218,738	-	-	-	218,738
Options expired	9(e)(iii)	-	-	-	-	(9,000)	9,000	-
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(189,674)	(189,674)
Balance at April 30, 2016		107,000,246	-	10,823,704	-	1,163,793	(9,705,070)	2,282,427

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Bold Ventures Inc.
Interim unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows

(in Canadian Dollars)	Note	For the three months ended April 30,		For the six months ended April 30,	
		2016	2015	2016	2015
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash flows from:					
Operating activities					
Net loss for the period		(37,586)	(142,567)	(189,674)	(275,422)
Adjustment for items not affecting cash:					
Share-based payments		-		101,500	-
		(37,586)	(142,567)	(88,174)	(275,422)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:					
Amounts receivable		9,174	20,802	17,695	126,198
Prepays and deposits		4,121	6,878	(6,404)	(13,758)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		72,095	67,524	85,497	15,711
Cash flows from operating activities		47,804	(47,363)	8,615	(147,271)
Investing activities					
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets		(29,623)	(70,842)	(29,623)	(224,076)
Cash flows from investing activities		(29,623)	(70,842)	(29,623)	(224,076)
Financing activities					
Loan from a shareholder		(6,029)	50,000	-	50,000
Issuance of working capital units		265,000	-	265,000	-
Issuance of flow through units		200,000	-	200,000	250,000
Share issue expenses		(75,971)	-	(75,971)	(36,044)
Cash flows from financing activities		383,000	50,000	389,029	263,956
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		401,181	(68,205)	368,021	(107,391)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		20,166	340,310	53,327	379,496
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		421,347	272,105	421,347	272,105

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

1. General information

Bold Ventures Inc. ("Bold" or the "Company") was incorporated on June 8, 1989 under the laws of British Columbia. On August 31, 2010, the Company filed Articles of Continuance to continue into Ontario and is now subject to the laws of Ontario as if it had been incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act (Ontario)*.

The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties in Canada and the USA and is publicly listed on the TSX Venture Stock Exchange. The address of the registered office is Bay Adelaide Centre - East Tower, 22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600, Toronto, Ontario M5H 4E3.

The Interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three and six months ended April 30, 2016 and 2015 were authorized for issuance in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors on June 27, 2016.

2. Going concern

The Company's ability to realize the costs it has incurred to date on its properties is dependent upon it being able to identify economically recoverable reserves; to finance their exploration and evaluation costs; to resolve any environmental, regulatory, or other constraints which may hinder the successful development of the reserves; and to attain profitable operations.

The business of mining and exploration for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets and the Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. These conditions along with a negative working capital balance indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Changes in future conditions could require material write downs of the carrying values.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.

These Interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. Accordingly, they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. Such adjustments could be material. It is not possible to predict whether the Company will be able to raise adequate financing or to ultimately attain profitable levels of operations.

Details of deficit and working capital of the Company are as follows;

	<u>April 30, 2016</u>	<u>October 31, 2015</u>
	\$	\$
Deficit	9,705,070	9,524,396
Working capital (deficit)	323,584	(148,203)

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

3. Basis of preparation

These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and in particular in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). IFRS represents standards and interpretations approved by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), and are comprised of IFRSs, International Accounting Standards ("IASs"), and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRICs") or the former Standing Interpretations Committee ("SICs").

4. Significant accounting policies

Basis of consolidation

These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its controlled subsidiaries. Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. The financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions.

The Company has two subsidiaries. The Company owns; 100% of Rencore Resources Inc., a company engaged in exploration of the Ring of Fire area north northeast of Thunder Bay, Ontario, and 90% of Bold Ventures (Utah), Inc. ("Bold Utah"). The primary activity of Bold Utah is to hold potash permit applications. All inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

Basis of measurement

These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, under the historical cost basis, except for cash equivalents, which are measured at fair value. These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation outlays relating to properties, that are incurred after the legal right to explore has been obtained, are capitalized until the properties are brought into production, at which time they are amortized on a unit-of-production basis. Other general exploration expenses are charged to consolidated statements of loss as incurred. The cost of properties abandoned, impaired or sold and their related capitalized exploration costs are expensed to consolidated statements of loss in the year of abandonment or sale. The amounts shown as exploration and evaluation assets represent unamortized costs to date and do not necessarily reflect present or future values.

Costs include the cash consideration and the fair market value of shares issued for the acquisition and exploration of properties. The carrying value is reduced by option proceeds received until such time as the exploration and evaluation assets are reduced to nominal amounts. Properties acquired under option agreements, whereby payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company are recorded in the accounts at the time of payment.

When a project is considered to no longer have commercially viable prospects for the Company, exploration and evaluation assets in respect of that property are assessed as impaired and written off to the consolidated statements of loss. The Company also assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when other facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount.

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

Impairment

Financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company assesses its financial assets to determine whether there is any objective evidence that they are impaired. Significant financial difficulties of a debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization, and default or delinquency in payments are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount of the provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount of the loss is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss.

Non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly. Any impairment is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include short-term investments with original maturities of less than ninety days. The Company invests cash in term deposits maintained in high credit quality institutions.

Provisions and decommissioning liabilities

Provisions, which include decommissioning liabilities, are liabilities that are uncertain in timing or amount. The Company records a provision when:

- (i) the Company has a present obligation, legal or constructive, as a result of a past event;
- (ii) it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and
- (iii) a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Constructive obligations are obligations that derive from the Company's actions where:

- (i) by an established pattern of past practice, published policies or a sufficiently specific current statement, the Company has indicated to other parties that it will accept certain responsibilities; and
- (ii) as a result, the Company has created a valid expectation on the part of those other parties that it will discharge those responsibilities.

Provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect management's current best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. Provisions are reduced by actual expenditures for which the provision was originally recognized. Where discounting has been used, the carrying amount of a provision increases in each period to reflect the passage of time. This increase (accretion expense) is included in finance costs in the consolidated statements of loss.

The Company did not have any material reclamation provisions or decommissioning liabilities as April 30, 2016 and 2015.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of shares outstanding. Diluted loss per share is calculated by assuming that any proceeds from the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants would be used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period, with the incremental number of shares being included in the denominator of the diluted loss per share calculation. The diluted loss per share calculation excludes any potential conversion of options and

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

warrants that would increase earnings per share or decrease loss per share. During the three and six months ended April 30, 2016 and 2015, all outstanding options and warrants were considered anti-dilutive and were therefore excluded from the diluted loss per share calculation.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income tax. Income tax is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss except to the extent it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive loss or directly in equity.

Current income tax

Current income tax expense is based on the results for the period as adjusted for items that are not taxable and not deductible. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period. Management at the end of each reporting period evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. Provisions are established where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income taxes are the taxes expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets in the financial statements and their corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and are accounted for using the asset and liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

Flow through-share financings

The Company periodically finances a portion of its exploration activities through the issue of flow through shares, which transfers the tax deductibility of exploration expenditures to the investor (referred to as renunciation). Proceeds received on the issuance of such shares up to the value of similar non-flow through shares are credited to capital stock and any difference between that amount and the issue price is recognized as a flow through share premium and recognized as a liability in the consolidated statements of financial position. Upon renunciation to the investor of the tax benefits associated with the related expenditures, a deferred tax liability is recognized and the liability previously recorded is reversed with any difference being recorded as a deferred tax recovery (expense). To the extent that suitable deferred tax assets are available, the Company will reduce the deferred tax liability and record a recovery on the consolidated statements of loss. The related exploration costs are charged to exploration and evaluation assets.

Foreign currency translation

The Canadian dollar is the functional and reporting currency of the Company's operations. Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange rates in effect at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the rate at the time of the transaction. Any resulting gain or loss is recorded in the consolidated statements of loss.

Revenue recognition

Operator fee revenue is recognized by the Company as a percentage of exploration and evaluation activities undertaken by the Company on behalf of the option holder of the Ring of Fire property. Revenue is recognized as these exploration and evaluation expenditures occur.

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities, including derivative instruments, are initially recognized and subsequently measured based on their classification as “fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)”, “available for sale” financial assets, “held to maturity”, “loans and receivables”, or “other” financial liabilities. FVTPL financial instruments are measured at their fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net loss for the period. Available for sale financial assets are measured at their fair value and changes in fair value are included in other comprehensive loss until the asset is removed from the consolidated statements of financial position or until impairment is assessed as other than temporary. Held to maturity investments, loans and receivables and other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments recorded at fair value by valuation technique:

Level 1: The fair value measurements are classified as level 1 if the fair value is determined using quoted, unadjusted market prices for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: The fair value measurements are classified as level 2 when inputs other than quoted prices in level 1 which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: The fair value measurements are classified as level 3 when inputs require unobservable market data or use statistical techniques to derive forward curves from observable market data and unobservable inputs.

Share-based payments

The Company applies the fair value method of accounting for share-based payments granted to employees and other individuals providing similar services. The fair value of the options is determined using an option pricing model that takes into account, as of the grant date, the exercise price, the expected life of the option, the current price of the underlying stock and its expected volatility, expected dividends on the stock, and the risk free interest rate over the expected life of the option. Each tranche of an option that vests over time is considered a separate award and the fair value of each tranche is expensed over its vesting period with the corresponding credit to contributed surplus.

Share-based payments granted to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods received unless that cannot be reasonably estimated in which case the fair value of the share-based payments are used. The measurement date is generally the date the goods or services are received.

Cash consideration received from employees on exercise of options is credited to share capital along with the original grant date fair value of the options exercised. The value of options forfeited before vesting is removed from contributed surplus and credited to operations, while the value of options that expire after vesting is credited directly to deficit.

Warrants

All warrants issued under a unit financing arrangement are valued on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, net of related issue costs and are recorded in contributed surplus. Expired warrants are removed from contributed surplus and credited directly to deficit.

Recent accounting pronouncements

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after May 1, 2016 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded below. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010 and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity’s own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) was amended in December 2014 in order to clarify, among other things, that information should not be obscured by aggregating or by providing immaterial information, that materiality consideration apply to all parts of the financial statements and that even when a standard requires a specific disclosure, materiality considerations do apply. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. Earlier adoption permitted.

Segmented information

The Company currently conducts substantially all of its operations in Canada in one business segment. The Company has one U.S. subsidiary that operates in the state of Utah.

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual outcomes can differ from these estimates. The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are:

Capitalization of exploration and evaluation assets

Management has determined that exploration and evaluation costs incurred during the year have future economic benefits and are economically recoverable. In making this judgement, management has assessed various sources of information including but not limited to the geologic and metallurgic information, history of conversion of mineral deposits to proven and probable mineral reserves, scoping and feasibility studies, proximity of operating facilities, operating management expertise and existing permits.

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets

While assessing whether any indications of impairment exist for exploration and evaluation assets, consideration is given to both external and internal sources of information. Information the Company considers includes changes in the market, economic and legal environment in which the Company operates that are not within its control that could affect the recoverable amount of exploration and evaluation assets. Internal sources of information include the manner in which exploration and evaluation assets are being used or are expected to be used and indications of expected economic performance of the assets. Reductions in metal price forecasts, increases in estimated future costs of production, increases in estimated future capital costs, reductions in the amount of recoverable mineral reserves and mineral resources and/or adverse current economics can result in a write-down of the carrying amounts of the Company’s exploration and evaluation assets.

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

Income taxes and recoverability of potential deferred tax assets

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets recognized, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax planning opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. The Company considers whether relevant tax planning opportunities are within the Company's control, are feasible, and are within management's ability to implement. Examination by applicable tax authorities is supported based on individual facts and circumstances of the relevant tax position examined in light of all available evidence. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to ongoing varying interpretations, it is reasonably possible that changes in these estimates can occur that materially affect the amounts of income tax assets recognized. Also, future changes in tax laws could limit the Company from realizing the tax benefits from the deferred tax assets. The Company reassesses unrecognized income tax assets at each reporting period.

Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations

Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations are estimated based on the Company's interpretation of current legal or constructive obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs, which may arise when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration and evaluation of a property interest. Such costs are discounted to their net present value using a risk-free rate and are provided for and expensed as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The related liability is adjusted for each period for the unwinding of the discount rate and for changes to the current market-based discount rate and the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations as at April 30, 2016 and October 31, 2015, as the disturbance, to date, is minimal.

Share-based payments

Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based and performance-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

Contingencies

Refer to Note 12.

Going concern

Refer to Note 2.

5. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of the following:

	<u>April 30, 2016</u>	<u>October 31, 2015</u>
	\$	\$
Cash	421,347	15,481
Cash equivalents	-	37,846
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>421,347</u>	<u>53,327</u>

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

6. Amounts receivable

Amounts receivable are comprised of the following:

	April 30, 2016	October 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Sales tax receivable	6,963	15,193
Other receivables	-	9,465
	<u>6,963</u>	<u>24,658</u>

7. Exploration and evaluation assets

For the year ended October 31, 2015	Beginning Balance	Acquisition costs	Exploration costs	Option extension payments/write offs	Ending Balance
Bold Claims	501,597	-	8,250	(10,000)	499,847
Wilcorp Project	112,273	-	-	-	112,273
Quebec properties	1,161,886	8,923	501,574	(355,284)	1,317,099
	1,775,756	8,923	509,824	(365,284)	1,929,219

For the six months ended April 30, 2016	Beginning Balance	Acquisition costs	Exploration costs	Option extension payments/write offs	Ending Balance
Bold Claims	499,847	-	-	-	499,847
Wilcorp Project	112,273	-	-	-	112,273
Quebec properties	1,317,099	-	29,624	-	1,346,723
	1,929,219	-	29,624	-	1,958,843

(a) Ring of Fire

(i) Bold Claims

In 2010, the Company staked one claim block on the northern side of the Ring of Fire north northeast of Thunder Bay, Ontario named Bold Claim area 52. Additional claims have been staked; during 2012 blocks named areas 53, 54, 55, 56; during 2013 blocks named areas 57 to 63, 64 to 73, 55 extension, 55E1, and 55E2 – these blocks have been put in exclusion, which means no work has to be done on them to maintain them in good standing until certain issues with the First Nations are resolved.

During 2014 it was decided that no further exploration was warranted on areas 52, 53, 54, and 56 and as a result deferred exploration and evaluation assets in the amount of \$293,096 were written off.

On May 4, 2012 the Company executed an agreement with Fancamp Exploration Limited ("Fancamp") pursuant to which the Company can earn up to a 60% working interest in the Fancamp Ring of Fire property known as Koper Lake. The Fancamp Koper Lake property is situated approximately 530 km north east of Thunder Bay in the James Bay Lowlands of northern Ontario. The agreement calls for the Company to make option payments totalling \$1,500,000 and to incur exploration expenditures on the property of at least \$8,000,000 over a 3 year period. Upon fulfilling these option terms, the Company will earn a 50% interest in the property and a joint venture will be formed. A further 10% interest may be earned by Bold at any time by delivery of a positive feasibility study and by making a payment of \$700,000 in cash and/or stock at the option of Bold. The Company's President and Chief Executive Officer holds a 2% net smelter royalty interest ("2% NSR") in the four claims that comprise the property pursuant to an agreement with Fancamp dated June 17, 2003 whereby he sold the property to Fancamp and retained the 2% NSR.

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

In January 2013 the Company signed an agreement with Fancamp giving Bold the option to earn up to a 100% working interest in the Koper Lake property. The agreement provides that once Bold has earned its 60% interest in the Koper Lake property, it will then have two options for a period of 90 days following the date it earns its 60% interest. Under the first option it can earn a further 20% interest by agreeing to pay Fancamp \$15,000,000 payable in equal installments over three years with half of the amount payable in cash and the balance payable, at Bold's option, through the issuance of common shares of Bold, or its assignee, at the market price at the time the shares are issued. If the first option is exercised, Bold would then have the option to acquire Fancamp's remaining interest in exchange for a Gross Metal Royalty. Fancamp would then be entitled to be paid 2% of the total revenue from the sale of all metals and mineral products from the property from the commencement of commercial production. Once all of the capital costs to bring the Koper Lake project to the production stage have been repaid entirely, the gross metal royalty may be scaled up to a maximum of 4% of the total revenue from the sale of all metals and mineral products from the property depending upon the price of product sold.

In March 2013, and amended October 23, 2015, the Company optioned its interest in the Koper Lake property to KWG Resources Inc. ("KWG"). Under the terms of the option agreement, Bold will act as operator of exploration programs planned for the property, which are to be funded by KWG. As operator, Bold will be entitled to operator fees. Expenditures on the first two phases of the exploration program in the amount of \$6,177,101 have been completed (on which Bold earned operator fees of \$551,905). KWG has the option, until September 30, 2016, to complete additional exploration programs totaling \$1,822,899 under the option agreement. KWG has fulfilled the obligation to make option payments totaling \$1,500,000 due under the Company's agreement to earn up to a 50% working interest in Fancamp's Koper Lake property. Should KWG not proceed to make the \$1,822,899 of expenditures by September 30, 2016, Bold has until March 2017 to make those expenditures or the balance of any unexpended portion, in order to earn the first 50% interest in the property. Bold is Operator of the Koper Lake Project.

KWG can acquire an 80% interest in chromite produced from the Koper Lake property by funding 100% of the costs to a feasibility study leaving Bold and its co-venturer (a subsidiary of Dundee Corporation) with a 20% carried interest, pro rata. For nickel and other non-chromite minerals identified during the exploration programs, the parties have agreed to form a joint arrangement in which KWG would have a 20% participating interest and Bold and its co-venturer (a subsidiary of Dundee Corporation) would have an 80% participating interest, pro rata. KWG will have a right of first refusal to purchase all ores or concentrates produced by such joint arrangement whenever its interest in the joint arrangement exceeds 50%.

Pursuant to an option agreement dated May 31, 2011 with a subsidiary ("Subco") of Dundee Corporation, Subco had the right to earn up to a 33-1/3% interest in Bold's Ring of Fire project by funding \$2,500,000 of exploration work by May 31, 2014. Upon expending \$2,500,000 within a three year period, a joint venture will be formed between the Company and Subco. During the year ended October 31, 2014 the \$2,500,000 spending threshold was met and Subco earned its 33-1/3% interest.

(ii) Rencore Claims

Pursuant to an acquisition completed on February 13, 2012, the Company acquired all of the exploration properties and related obligations held by Rencore in the Ring of Fire ("Rencore claims"). The Rencore claims consist of a 100% interest in mineral claims located north-northwest of Thunder Bay. These properties are known as REN 6 and REN 8.

During 2014 it was decided that no further exploration was warranted on REN 6 and REN 8 and as a result deferred exploration and evaluation assets in the amount of \$4,844,340 were written off. When Bold acquired Rencore a value of \$4,844,340 was assigned to the Rencore Claims. Total consideration paid for Rencore was \$5,722,583, which was comprised of the fair value of 28,885,236 shares issued

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

at \$0.18 per share, 2,475,000 options and 5,456,236 common share purchase warrants. The options and warrants had an estimated fair value of \$315,500 and \$207,740 respectively.

Rencore has an option agreement dated May 31, 2011, as amended October 7, 2014, with a subsidiary ("Subco") of Dundee Corporation for Subco to earn a 33-1/3% interest in Rencore's Ring of Fire project by funding \$2,500,000 of exploration work by March 31, 2014 (extended to the date when another exploration program is approved and budgeted for completion). Upon expending \$2,500,000 within the agreed timeline, a joint venture will be formed between Rencore and Subco. Rencore will pay a finder's fee, as funds are expended by Subco pursuant to the option agreement in tranches of \$1,000,000, calculated as 2% of the funds expended satisfied in either common shares of the Company at the market price at the time of issuance, or twice that number of warrants exercisable at the market price for two years, subject to regulatory approval. At April 30, 2016 \$1,371,188 has been spent under this program.

(b) Wilcorp Project

During the year ended October 31, 2012 the Company acquired an option to certain property that is made up of patented claims and a staked mining claim. The terms of the option agreement for the patented claims call for an initial payment of \$7,000 and aggregate anniversary payments over three years totaling \$190,000; of which \$25,000, was paid, half in cash and half in shares, during the year ended October 31, 2013; \$65,000 and \$100,000 are due on the second and third anniversaries respectively (since extended to November 16, 2016 and November 16, 2017 respectively), payable 50% in cash and the balance in cash or shares of Bold at the Company's sole discretion, and may be accelerated at any time. The vendor retains a 2% Net Smelter Returns Royalty ("NSR") of which half may be purchased at any time by Bold for \$500,000 cash. Bold retains a right of first refusal on the remaining 1% NSR.

The terms of the agreement for the staked mining claim are a one-time payment of \$12,000. The vendor retains a 1% NSR of which half may be purchased at any time prior to production for a cash consideration of \$500,000. Bold retains a right of first refusal on the remaining 0.5% NSR.

The Company has successfully negotiated a three year extension to a memorandum of understanding, relating to the Wilcorp project, with Lac Des Milles Lacs First Nation.

(c) Quebec properties

(i) Northwest Quebec Project

The property consists of certain claim groups in Orvillier, Montgolfier, Grasset, Subercase, Sainte Helene, La Gauchetierre, Poirier, Deppe and Collette Townships in Quebec. During the year ended October 31, 2015, for economic reasons, the Company decided not to renew its claims on all of the Northwest Quebec Project properties, except for Grasset. As a result the Company recorded an impairment charge in the amount of \$355,284, writing off all of the deferred charges associated with the claims that are not being renewed.

(ii) Lac Surprise Quebec

On June 5, 2014 the Company announced the signing of an agreement granting Bold an option to earn up to a 60% interest in Northern Superior Resources Inc.'s 100% owned Lac Surprise property. This large property is located approximately 50 Km south of Chapais and within the historic Chibougamau – Chapais gold camp in west central Quebec.

Under the agreement, Bold can earn a 50% working interest in the property by spending an aggregate of \$2,000,000 on exploration of the property and issuing to Northern Superior a total of 350,000 common shares of Bold all over a three year period, 50,000 shares of which were issued upon signing the agreement. Bold is obligated to spend a minimum of \$500,000 (obligation met) on exploration of the property in the first year, at which time a further 50,000 common shares of Bold were issued (issued

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

July 8, 2015). The second year optional commitment is 100,000 common shares of Bold and \$500,000 in exploration work. The third year optional commitment calls for \$1,000,000 in exploration work on the property and the issuance of 150,000 common shares of Bold. Qualifying exploration expenditures made under the agreement total \$912,730 at April 30, 2016.

Bold also holds the option to earn an additional 10% in the project by delivering a positive feasibility study within five years from the date of execution of the formal option agreement. If Bold takes up all parts of the option it will have earned a 60% interest in the property.

8. Related party transactions

During the six months ended April 30, 2016, the Company had the following related party transactions:

- a. Director's fees, professional fees and other compensation in the amount of \$107,000 (2015 - \$100,750), were paid or payable to directors and key management personnel in the form of short term salaries and benefits; the balance also includes \$76,000 (2015 - Nil) stock option benefit.
 - In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.
 - The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the compensation committee.
- b. Administration fees for secretarial services of Nil (2015 - \$2,400) were paid to the spouse of a director and an officer.
- c. Legal fees in the amount of \$44,032 (2015 - \$50,698) were paid or payable to a law firm whose partner is a director and an officer of the Company.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at April 30, 2016 was \$51,420 (October 31, 2015 - \$93,375) owing to directors, and officers, companies owned by directors and officers, and a law firm whose partner is a director and an officer of the Company. These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

During the year ended October 31, 2015 certain officers and directors agreed to accept shares in settlement of obligations owing to them in the amount of \$30,000, which was the fair value of the shares issued on the date of settlement. The shares were issued at \$0.05 per share and a total of 600,000 shares were issued. At the same time those officers and directors agreed to forgive obligations owing to them totalling \$52,221.

During the six months ended April 30, 2015 certain officers and directors agreed to accept shares in settlement of obligations owing to them in the amount of \$107,710. The shares were issued at \$0.05 per share and a total of 2,154,194 shares were issued.

During the six months ended April 30, 2016 the Company repaid a loan facility from its president and CEO in the amount of \$111,028 (October 31, 2015 - \$100,000) for which the president agreed to accept 2,220,560 shares, calculated as \$0.05 per share, in settlement of the obligation.

9. Share capital

(a) Authorized and outstanding:

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of common shares with no par value. At April 30, 2016 the Company has 107,000,246 (October 31, 2015 - 84,752,765) common shares issued and outstanding.

(b) Share activity:

During the year ended October 31, 2015, the Company had the following common share activities:

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

(i) On December 22, 2014, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 5,000,000 flow-through units of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per flow-through unit. Each flow-through unit consists of one flow-through common share priced at \$0.05 per common share and one-half common share purchase warrant, with each full warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.06 until June 22, 2017. Gross proceeds on the issue of the flow through units amounted to \$250,000, of which \$62,500 was estimated to be the value of, and was the value assigned to, the warrants, and the remaining balance of \$187,500 was the value assigned to the flow-through common shares. The Company paid share issue costs of \$36,044 and issued 400,000 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles the holder to acquire a common share until June 22, 2017 at a price of \$0.06 per broker warrant. The estimated fair value assigned to the broker warrants was \$10,000.

(ii) Certain officers and directors agreed to accept shares in settlement of debt obligations in the amount of \$30,000, which amount was the estimated fair value of the shares issued on the date of settlement. The shares were issued at \$0.05 per share and a total of 600,000 shares were issued.

(iii) On July 8, 2015, 50,000 shares were issued in satisfaction of a commitment under the Lac Surprise property option agreement. The shares were valued at \$0.04 each, for a total of \$2,000, which was the estimated fair value of the shares on the date they were issued, based on the quoted market price of the shares.

(iv) On July 21, 2015, the Company closed a brokered and non-brokered private placement of 3,500,000 working capital units of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per unit for gross proceeds of \$175,000. Each working capital unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.05 until June 21, 2020. The Company paid cash share issue costs of \$16,000 and issued 280,000 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles the holder to acquire a working capital unit until July 21, 2020 at a price of \$0.05 per working capital unit.

Gross proceeds on the issue of the units amounted to \$175,000, of which \$70,000 was estimated to be the value of the warrants, and the remaining balance of \$105,000 was the value assigned to the common shares.

During the six months ended April 30, 2016, the Company had the following common share activities:

(v) On April 22, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 7,272,727 flow-through units of the Company at a price of \$0.0275 per flow-through unit. Each flow-through unit consists of one flow-through common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each full warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.05 until April 22, 2018. Gross proceeds on the issue of the flow through units amounted to \$200,000, of which \$65,288 was estimated to be the value of the warrants and \$18,182 was determined to be the value of the un-renounced flow through share premium. The Company paid share issue costs of \$32,676 and issued 727,272 broker warrants. Each broker warrant entitles the holder to acquire a broker unit at a price of \$0.05 per broker unit, until April 22, 2018, with each unit comprising a common share and a warrant to acquire a common share at \$0.05 until April 22, 2018. The estimated fair value assigned to the broker warrants was \$7,272.

(vi) On April 22, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 10,600,000 working capital units of the Company at a price of \$0.025 per unit for gross proceeds of \$265,000. Each working capital unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.05 until April 22, 2018. The fair value of the warrants was estimated to be \$95,157. The Company paid cash share issue costs of \$43,295 and issued 1,040,000 broker warrants with an estimated fair value of \$10,400. Each broker warrant entitles the holder to acquire a working capital unit until April 22, 2018 at a price of \$0.05 per working capital unit, with

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

each unit comprising a common share and a warrant to acquire a common share at \$0.05 until April 22, 2018.

(vii) Certain officers and directors agreed to accept shares in settlement of debt obligations in the amount of \$218,738. The shares were issued at \$0.05 per share and a total of 4,374,754 shares were issued.

(c) Warrants

During the year ended October 31, 2015, the Company had the following warrant activities:

(i) The Company issued a total of 2,900,000 warrants in connection with the \$250,000 private placement described in 9(b)(i). The warrants have been valued at \$72,500 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected annual volatility	137%
Risk-free interest rate	0.47%
Expected average life	2.5 years

(ii) 327,820 warrants expired and had Nil value.

(iii) The Company issued a total of 3,500,000 warrants in connection with the private placement described in 9(b)(iv). The warrants have been valued at \$70,000 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected annual volatility	134%
Risk-free interest rate	0.07%
Expected average life	5 years

During the six months ended April 30, 2016, the Company had the following warrant activity.

(iii) The Company issued a total of 17,872,727 warrants in connection with the private placements described in 9(b)(v) and (vi). The warrants have been valued at \$160,445 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected annual volatility	135%
Risk-free interest rate	0.67%
Expected average life	2 years

Bold Ventures Inc.**Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements****April 30, 2016***(in Canadian dollars)*

A summary of warrant activity for the six months ended April 30, 2016 and the year ended October 31, 2015 is as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted-average exercise price (\$)
Balance, October 31, 2014	13,241,477	0.100
Warrants issued under private placements	6,000,000	0.054
Warrants issued to a broker under a private placement	400,000	0.060
Warrants expired	(327,820)	0.120
Balance, October 31, 2015	19,313,657**	0.086
Warrants issued under private placements	17,872,727	0.050
Balance, April 30, 2016	37,186,384	0.069

As at April 30, 2016, the following common share purchase warrants were outstanding:

Expiration date	Number of Warrants	Exercise Price (\$)
17-Jun-16	144,426	0.250
10,17-July-18	12,769,231	0.100
22-Jun-17	2,900,000	0.060
21-July-20	3,500,000	0.050
22-Apr-2018	17,872,727	0.050
Balance, April 30, 2016 – all exercisable	37,186,384**	0.069

**In addition to this total there are 1,301,539 warrants underlying the Broker warrant units.

(d) Broker Warrant units

As at April 30, 2016, the following broker warrant units were outstanding:

Expiration date	Number of Broker Warrant units	Exercise Price (\$)
10-July-18 (i)	648,162	0.065
17-July-18 (i)	373,377	0.065
21-July-20 (ii)	280,000	0.050
22-April-2018	1,767,272	0.050
Balance, April 30, 2016	3,068,811	0.055

(i) On July 10 and July 17, 2014 broker warrants units to acquire 648,162 and 373,377 units were issued. Each broker warrant unit is priced at \$0.065 and entitles the holder to acquire one common share, and a warrant to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.10 per common share, for a period of four years from closing. The broker warrants have been valued at \$55,595 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected annual volatility	140%
Risk-free interest rate	1.55%
Expected average life	4 years

(ii) On July 21, 2015 broker warrant units to acquire 280,000 working capital units were issued. Each broker warrant unit is priced at \$0.05 and entitles the holder to acquire one common share, and a warrant to

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

acquire one common share at a price of \$0.05 per common share, for a period of five years from closing. The broker warrants have been valued at \$11,200 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected annual volatility	134%
Risk-free interest rate	0.070%
Expected average life	5 years

(iii) On April 22, 2016 broker warrant units to acquire 1,767,272 working capital units were issued. Each broker warrant unit is priced at \$0.05 and entitles the holder to acquire one common share, and a warrant to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.05 per common share, for a period of two years from closing. The broker warrants have been valued at \$17,672 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected annual volatility	135%
Risk-free interest rate	0.67%
Expected average life	2 years

(e) Options

The Company has established a stock option plan pursuant to which options to purchase common shares may be granted to certain officers, directors, and employees of the Company as well as persons providing ongoing services to the Company. The maximum number of common shares reserved for issuance upon the exercise of options is not to exceed 10% of the total number of common shares outstanding immediately prior to such an issuance. Under the plan, the Board of Directors has the choice of either vesting or allowing options issued to be exercisable upon issuance. Options are normally issued for a five-year term.

During the year ended October 31, 2015, the Company had the following option activity:

(i) During the year 2,925,000 options expired with an original fair value of 57,750 which amount was transferred from contributed surplus to deficit.

During the six months ended April 30, 2016, the Company had the following option activity:

(ii) On January 4, 2016 5,075,000 options were granted, exercisable at \$0.05, and vested immediately. The options expire on January 4, 2021, and have been valued at \$101,500 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

Expected dividend yield	0%
Expected annual volatility	135%
Risk-free interest rate	0.61%
Expected average life	5 years

(iii) During the six months ended April 30, 2016 300,000 options expired with an original fair value of \$9,000 which amount was relieved from contributed surplus and reduced the deficit.

Bold Ventures Inc.**Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements****April 30, 2016***(in Canadian dollars)*

Stock option activities are summarized as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted-average exercise price (\$)
Balance October 31, 2014	4,975,000	0.23
Expired	(2,925,000)	0.22
Balance October 31, 2015	2,050,000	0.24
Granted	5,075,000	0.05
Expired	(300,000)	0.15
Balance April 30, 2016	6,825,000	0.10

The following table summarizes stock options outstanding and exercisable under the plan at April 30, 2016:

Options outstanding and exercisable

Number outstanding	Expiry date	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
450,000	June 22, 2016	0.25
50,000	June 24, 2016	0.25
1,050,000	July 20, 2017	0.25
100,000	October 9, 2017	0.20
100,000	April 5, 2018	0.15
5,075,000	January 4, 2021	0.05
6,825,000		0.10

10. Capital management

The Company's objective when managing capital, defined as its equity, is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, and to pursue the exploration and evaluation of its properties. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets, and seeks to retain sufficient equity to ensure that cash flows from assets will be sufficient to meet future cash flow requirements. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may from time to time issue shares and adjust its capital spending. The Company is subject to flow-through obligations to investors, which require it to use the funds raised through the issue of "flow-through shares" on exploration expenditures. To assess capital and operating efficiency and financial strength, the Company continually monitors its net cash and working capital. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the period ended April 30, 2016.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body.

11. Financial instruments and risk management

The carrying amounts for cash, amounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and loan from a shareholder approximate their estimated fair value due to the short term nature of these financial instruments.

Cash and amounts receivable are classified as loans and receivables and are recorded at amortized cost, which upon their initial measurement is equal to their fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Bold Ventures Inc.

Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

April 30, 2016

(in Canadian dollars)

Cash equivalents are classified as FVTPL and are measured at fair value.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and loan from a shareholder are classified as other financial liabilities and are initially measured at their fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The Company's financial instruments that are carried at fair value consist of cash equivalents that do not have quoted market prices. They have been classified as level 2 within the fair value hierarchy.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on its financial investments, as summarized below, have not changed significantly for the period ended April 30, 2016.

Credit Risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to amounts receivable. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to the financial instrument included in amounts receivable is remote.

Liquidity Risk

The Company's main source of liquidity is derived from its common stock issuances. As at April 30, 2016, the Company had current assets of \$439,299 (October 31, 2015 - \$82,570) to settle current liabilities of \$115,715 (October 31, 2015 - \$230,773). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities that are subject to normal trade terms.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company has cash balances and interest bearing debt. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The Company monitors its cash balances and is satisfied with the creditworthiness of its banks. As a result, the Company's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal.

Market Risk

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar and all expenditures are transacted in Canadian dollars. As a result, the Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is minimal.

Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. As the Company's properties are in the exploration stage and to date do not contain any identified mineral resources or reserves, the Company does not hedge against commodity price risk.

Sensitivity Analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are reasonably possible over a twelve month period:

- (i) The Company receives low interest rates on its cash and cash equivalent balances and, as such, the Company does not have significant interest rate risk.
- (ii) A change in the interest rate on the loan from a shareholder of 1% would not have a significant impact on these financial statements.
- (iii) The Company does not hold balances in foreign currencies to give rise to exposure to foreign exchange risk.

12. Commitments and contingencies

The Company's exploration and evaluation activities are subject to government laws and regulations, including tax laws, and laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. The Company believes that its operations comply in all material respects with all applicable past and present laws and

Bold Ventures Inc.**Notes to the interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements****April 30, 2016***(in Canadian dollars)*

regulations. The Company records provisions for any identified obligations, based on management's estimate at the time. Such estimates are, however, subject to changes in laws and regulations.

The Company has indemnified the subscribers of flow-through share offerings pursuant to subscription agreements with investors for amounts that may become payable by the shareholder as a result of the Company not having met its expenditure commitments.

On May 26, 2015 a legal action in the amount of \$500,000 was commenced by the Crown against the Company, and three other parties, for damages arising from a forest fire that the parties to the suit are alleged to be responsible for. The Company does not believe it is liable; however, the Company believes that it has sufficient insurance coverage to pay any amounts that it may be found liable for.

13. Subsequent event

On May 5, 2016 the Company closed a non-brokered private placement with the sale of 2,900,000 flow-through units ("New FT Units") for gross proceeds of \$101,500 and 3,400,000 working capital units ("WC Units") for gross proceeds of \$85,000.

Each New FT Unit comprises one flow-through common share priced at \$0.035 and one common share purchase warrant (each a "Warrant"), with each Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.05 until May 5, 2018. Each WC Unit comprises one common share of the Company priced at \$0.025 and one common share purchase warrant (each a "WC Warrant"), with each WC Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.05 until May 5, 2018. The Company paid cash finder's fees of \$13,720 and issued 514,000 broker warrants ("Broker Warrants") in respect of the final closing. Each Broker Warrant entitles the holder to acquire a Broker Unit comprising a common share, priced at \$0.05, and a Warrant until May 5, 2018 at a price of \$0.05 per Broker Warrant.